

73626-4

73626-4

No. 73626-4-I

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

CARLOS BENITEZ, JR.,
Appellant,

v.

SKAGIT COUNTY,
Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR WHATCOM COUNTY

The Honorable Charles R. Snyder, Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Carlos Benitez, Jr. #715131
Appellant

AIRWAY HEIGHTS CORRECTIONS CENTER
P.O. Box 2049 L-B-19-L
Airway Heights, WA 99001

2016 FEB 11 11:07
CLERK OF COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
JUDICIAL CENTER
SPRINGFIELD

January 28, 2016

Carlos Benitez, Jr. #715131
A.H.C.C. L-B-19-L
P.O. Box 2049
Airway Heights, WA 99001

Richard D. Johnson, Clerk
Court of Appeals
Division One
One Union Square
600 University Street
Seattle, WA 98101-4170

RE: Carlos Benitez, Jr. v. Skagit County, Cause No. 73626-4-I

Dear Mr. Johnson:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT.....1

 A. The County acted in bad faith when it relied on
 invalid and/or inapplicable exemptions to deny
 Benitez' public records request.....1

 B. The County acted in bad faith when it failed to
 promptly respond to Benitez' public records
 request.....5

 C. The County acted in bad faith by distinguishing
 among persons requesting public records.....8

 D. The County acted in bad faith when it failed to
 provide Benitez with an explanation of how the
 claimed exemptions applied.....9

II. CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

Amren v. City of Kalama, 131 Wn.2d 25, 929 P.2d 389 (1978)..3
Brouillet v. Cowles Pub. Co. 114 Wn.2d 788, 791 P.2d
526 (1990).....3
City of Lakewood v. Koenig, 182 Wn.2d 84, 343 P.3d
335 (2014).....9,10,11
Hearst v. Hoppe, 90 Wn.2d 123, 580 P.2d 246 (1978).....3
Progressive Animal Welfare Soc'y v. University of
Washington, 125 Wn.2d 884 P.2d 592 (1995).....10
Servais v. Port of Bellingham, 127 Wn.2d 820, 904 P.2d
1124 (1995).....3
Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Sims, 168 Wn.2d 444, 229
P.3d 735 (2010).....5

Washington Court of Appeals

Adams v. Dept. of Corrections, 189 Wn.App. 925,
___ P.3d ___ (2015).....4
Faulkner v. Dept. of Corrections, 183 Wn.App. 93, 332
P.3d 1136 (2014).....4,6,7
Francis v. Dept. of Corrections, 178 Wn.App. 42, 313
457 (2013).....4,6,7
DeLong v. Parmelee, 157 Wn.App. 119, 236 P.3d 936 (2010)....8

Statutes

RCW 42.56.080.....8
RCW 42.56.100.....5
RCW 42.56.210(3).....10
RCW 42.56.240(1).....10
RCW 42.56.240(2).....10

RCW 42.56.520.....5

RCW 42.56.565.....2,4

Court Rules

CrR 4.7.....10
